March 31, 2017 FVTPL FVTOCI Amortised
Cost

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets

Non-current investments  -  -  1,459  1,459  -  -  -  -

Loans  -  -  1,923  1,923  -  -  -  -

Current investments  3,127  -  2,120  5,247  3,127  -  -  3,127

Trade receivables  -  -  7,982  7,982  -  -  -  -

Cash and bank balances  -  -  3,829  3,829  -  -  -  -

Other financial asset  -  142  1,084  1,226  -  142  -  142

 3,127  142  18,397  21,666  3,127  142  -  3,269

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  -  -  1,335  1,335  -  -  -  -

Trade payables  -  -  4,505  4,505  -  -  -  -

Other financial liabilities  -  -  1,155  1,155  -  -  -  -

 -  -  6,995  6,995  -  -  -  -

B. Measurement of fair values

Fair value of liquid mutual funds are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices for similar assets and
liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of forward contracts of foreign currencies, reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the significant observable
inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the following effects.

Significant observable inputs March 31, 2018
Profit or (loss)

March 31, 2017
Profit or (loss)

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Spot rate of the foreign currency (1% movement)  (7)  7  (31)  31

Interest rates (100 bps movement)  (33)  33  (38)  38

C. Financial risk management

The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

- Credit risk

- Liquidity risk

- Market risk

(i) Risk management framework

The Company’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of Directors. The Board provides
written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use
of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and investment of excess liquidity.

190 Enduring Edge Annual Report 2018

[…]

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings  (1,302)  -  -  (1,302)

Short-term borrowings  -  -  -  -

Trade payables  (1,068)  (209)  (41)  (1,318)

Other non-current financial liabilities  -  -  -  -

Other current financial liabilities  (122)  (46)  (7)  (175)

Net assets/(liabilities)  2,519  99  (29)  2,589

March 31, 2017 USD EUR Others Total

Financial assets

Loans  -  -  -  -

Trade receivables  4,916  259  -  5,175

Cash and cash equivalents  2,800  188  19  3,007

Other non-current financial assets  -  -  -  -

Other current financial assets  539  -  -  539

Financial liabilities

Long-term borrowings  (1,296)  -  -  (1,296)

Short-term borrowings  -  -  -  -

Trade payables  (620)  (81)  (4)  (705)

Other current financial liabilities  (154)  (99)  (30)  (283)

Net assets/(liabilities)  6,185  267  (15)  6,437

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments and the impact on
other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars Impact on profit or loss Impact on other
components of equity

March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

USD Sensitivity

INR/USD - Increase by 1%  25  62  21  31

INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  (25)  (62)  (21)  (31)

EUR Sensitivity

INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  1  3  (2)  3

INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  (1)  (3)  2  (3)

Derivative financial instruments

The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts:

Particulars March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

(in Million)

European style range forward contracts with periodical maturity dates USD 52 USD 44

European style range forward contracts with periodical maturity dates EUR 9  EUR 6

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk.
During the year ended March 31, 2018 and March 31, 2017 the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in USD.

192 Enduring Edge Annual Report 2018

Biocon Annual Report_2018.indb   192 6/15/2018   8:25:44 PM